INTRODUCTION

This re po 1t pre se nts re sults from the Aprl 2005 Hillsborough Community College
Faculty and Staff Satisfaction Survey. The report hastwo parts. The fist provide s
a summary ofthe survey ratings. The second contains comments.
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FACULIY AND STAFF SATISFACTION SURVEY, 2005
EXEC UIIVE SUMMARY

Overwiew The Faculty and Staff Satisfaction Survey is part of the ongoing College
assessment plan. The purpose of the survey is to examine employee satisfaction with 40
College qualties and services.

ig hlights The survey assessed satisfaction at fourlevelsof service: College; centralized
district services; campus services including academic support, student services, and
non-academic support; and major instructional programs. Services with relatively high
levels of satisfaction are recognized as strengths, and services with relatively ow levels
ofsatisfaction provide challengesand suggest improvement opportunities.

Employee satisfaction provides information to inform planning and support decisions. k
is suggested that these findings be appled prudently, in the context of collateral
measures, and in the spinit of empowerng studentsto excel
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FACULTY AND STAFF SATISFACTION SURVEY, 2005

PURPOSE

The Hillsborough Community College Faculty and Staff Satisfaction Survey is one
mstitutional assessment. Assessments are conducted on an ongoing schedule to
support planning and decision-making. The assessments are linked to planning and
review processesto promote institutional e ffe ¢ tive ne ss.

METHOD

Population and Respondents. 'The full-time faculty and staff population were defined
by a listofactive employeesasof Aprl 6, 2005, asprovided by the paymlldepartment.
The part-time faculty employee population included those who provided instruc tion in
Fall 2004 and Spring 2005. Administrators were included with staff. Table 1 shows the
numberof surveys re spondents.

Table 1: Survey respondents

Iocation
Respondents BR DM PC YC DAO* Total

Distrb ute d 231 433 54 250 152 1,120
Re tumed 123 230 47 117 105 622
Retum as 53% 53% 87% 47% 73% 55%
% Distrib ute d

Iocation as 20% 37% 8% 19% 17% 100%
% To tal

*Qtherlocations (N = 8) were included with DAO.

In addition to location, respondents provided three other descrptors: position type,
prmary service area, and employment length. These descriptors will be used for future
subgroup analyses.

Survey Content. 'The survey content was selected to support the diverse and
decentralized leaming envimnment of the College. The survey assesses employee
satisfaction at fourlevels of management: the College, district offices, campuses, and
major instruc tional programs. This was done to enable results to be useful at each
management level while reinforcing a sense of collective responsibility for operational
improve ments.

The survey items were constructed from a review of surveysdeveloped by comparable
colleges and national companies. Table 2 shows the survey content distrbution. The
survey is Appendix A.

Table 2: Survey content

O1ganizational Ievel
Content Colege Distric t Campus Program Total
kems 5 8 23 4 40
% ke ms 12% 20% 58% 10% 100%
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The 40 item survey addressed employee satisfaction with five College qualities, eight
District services, 23 campus services, and four instructional program qualities. Using
national satisfaction surveys as a guide, campus services were classified into three
groups forease of interpretation as shown in Table 3. Academic support and student
services constituted 56 percent of the campus survey items with non-academic services
represented by 43 percent of the ite ms.

Table 3: Campus service groups

Numberof % of
Campus Service Groups Services Items Services
Academic Support 6 26% | Course scheduling
Grades & transcripts
Librares
Mathematicslabs
Reading/writing
Tutoring services
Student Services 7 30% | Academic advising & counseling
Admissions & records
Fnancialaid serwices
Registration process
Services fordisabled students
Stud e nt ac tivitie s
Test center
Non-Academic Support 10 43% | Bookstore
Bursaroffice
Classmom equipment
Computerlabs forstudents
Facilities & maintenance
Food services
Mail servic e
Parking
Printing/duplic ation
Se ¢ urity

Survey items had a five-point scale with directions asking the respondent to ‘rate your
level of satisfaction’. Satisfaction was rated on a fourpoint scale Likert scale. In
processing results, the rating scale was reversed as follows: I= very dissatisfied, 2=
dissatisfie d, 3= satisfie d, and 4=very satisfie d so higherscorescomesponded with a more
favorable response. The fifth point on the scale alowed the respondent to indic ate
uncertainty ornon-use. levelofuse indicatescustomerdemand on the service. Ilevelof
use was used to qualify high use services. Both use and satisfaction were applied to
evaluate ratings.

Administration. The survey is part of the College assessment plan as shown in Appendix
B. wasadministered in April 2005 to College employees, and wilbe administered again
in 2007. The survey was introduced to the College community in an e-mail from the
office of the President. The scantron survey was distnbuted through intercampus mailon
April 19, with dire c tions forretum by April 29.
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T encourage high retum rates, two folow-up notes were e-mailed to College
administrators. Respondents were assured anonymity in their responses in keeping with
good practicesin assessment protocolforaffective, self-reported surveys.

Limitations. A single assessment from an intemal group has limita tions. Survey results are
most valuable when applied with collateral asse ssments, and considered in the c ontext
of the unifying College mission to empowerstudentsto excel The Community College
for Student Engagement allows forstud e nt inp ut.

Analysis. Survey findings are presented sequentially foreach service level Three
summariesare provided and are detailed below.

1. Ratings. Descriptive results include the numberofrespondents, levelofuse, and
the percent of satisfied ratings.

2. Strengthsand improvements. A contrastofpercentageswasused to ide ntify
relative strengths and opportunities forimproved service.

Ratings were used to identify strengths and challenges. The average percent of use
was applied to identify services aslow (below average) or high (above average).
Similady, the percent of satisfied and very satisfied ratings was used to ide ntify
servicesaslow (below average) orhigh (above average) in employee satisfac tion.
Strengths were services with high use and satisfaction ratings. Services with above
average satisfaction ratings and low use may benefit from a review of efficiency in
resource allocation. Challenges were services with low use and satisfaction ratings.
Services with high use and low satisfaction should also be considered for
opportunitie s to immprove.

Services were evaluated to consider satisfaction and use. Satisfaction ratings offer
an ndex of the degree to which the service met the expectations of employees.
Ievel of use indexes the proportion of employees making use the service. low
service use may be based in a number of factors including limited awareness, or
services targeting an employee subgroup. Service demand, as indexed by use,
brings a second dimension to the satisfaction ratings and encourages discussion of
resource allocation in relation to resource use.

3. Ratingsbylocation. Ratingsare summarzed according to employee workplace.

Ratings by location were included to encourage a more targeted application of
survey findings. Dialogues across locations may include consideration of service
strengths, and shared practices.

Employee comments were imvited for survey items rated “very satisfied”, “very
dissatisfied” and forideas “...to inprove service quality’. The comments are provided
as they were written. They were edited only to delete reference to an individual or
person specific position. Comments may best be appled by first examining them for
re ¢ umring c o nte nt.
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COLLEGE QUALITIES. Acmwss the five College qualities, 83.2 percent of the
employeesindic ating satisfaction. Thble 4 shows the numberofrespondents (respond),
the number of percent rating satisfaction (certain), and the number and percent of
respondentsindic ating theirfavorable satisfaction (satisfied orvery satisfied).

Table 4: Ratings forCollege qualities

Saftisfied or

N Certain Very Sa tisfied

College qualities Respond N % N %
Academic standands 612 511 83.5 447 87.5
Financialresources 611 501 82.0 333 66.5
Quality o f instruc tion 609 506 83.1 473 93.5
Responsiveness to diverse po pulations 611 515 84.3 460 89.3
Student leaming outcomes 610 482 79.0 382 79.3
Overal 611 503 82.4 419 83.2

Strengths. Services were noted as a strength when employee ratings had both a higher
level of certainty (>82.4 percent), and satisfaction (>83.2 percent) when compared to
the overall College percentages for qualities in this group. Strengths were found in
Colege academic standards, the quality of instruction, and responsiveness to dive rse
po pulations.

Challenges. Inprovement opportunities were indicated for financial resources and
student leaming outcomes.

College findings are usefulbenchmarks; however, location specific results allow finding s
to be considered for more targeted operational improvements. On the next page,
Table 5 showsthe findingsforCollege qualitiesby location.
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Table 5 displays ratings by location and indexes comments. The right column identifie s
the page number in the second section of this report for employee comments.
Comments are labeled strengths (S), challenges (C), and improvements (I). Strengths
were employee comments for services rated ‘very satisfied’. Challenges were
employee comments about the weaknesses of services rated as ‘very dissatisfied’.
Improvements were employee comments about how to improve services. To read
commentsaboutacademic standards, use page one in the comment sec tion.

Table 5: Results forCollege qualities by location

% Comment
N % Satisfied or Pages
College Qualities Iocation | Respond | Certain | Very Satisfied S C I
Academic standands BR 122 90.2 84.5 1 1 1
DM 224 90.2 89.6
PC 46 87.0 90.0
YC 122 84.2 82.3
DAO 94 57.4 94.4
Financial resources BR 122 83.6 70.6 2 2 2
DM 224 87.5 63.8
PC 46 82.6 63.2
YC 114 82.5 67.0
DAO 93 67.7 71.4
Quality of instruc tion BR 121 90.1 89.0 3 3 3
DM 223 87.9 94.4
PC 46 89.1 98.1
YC 114 86.0 96.9
DAO 93 57.0 98.1
Re sponsive to BR 122 90.2 88.2 4 4 4
diverse populations DM 294 89.3 88.0
PC 46 89.1 90.2
YC 113 82.3 91.4
DAO 93 65.6 90.2
Student leaming BR 122 80.3 78.6 5 5 5
outcomes DM 224 87.1 89.1
PC 45 88.9 775
YC 114 81.6 79.6
DAO 92 53.3 73.5

Quality of instruction and responsiveness to diverse populations were strengths across
campuses. Hnancial resources and student leaming outcomes were challenges for
employeesin alllocations. For DAO employees, theirpercent of certainty is low when
compared to campus-based employees. Opportunities to leam more about College
qualities may benefit DAO employees.
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DISTRICT SERVICES. Acrossthe eight district services, 80.5 percent of the employees
noted their satisfaction with services. Thble 6 summarizes the findings and shows the
numberofrespondents (N Respond), the numberand percent of employee use (Ievel

of Use), and the number and percent of respondents indicating their satisfaction
(Satisfied orVery Satisfied).

Table 6: Ratings for District services

Satisfied or
Very
N Ievel of Use Sa tisfie d

District sexvices Respond N % N %
Administration & Finances 617 536 86.9 413 77.1
Education &Student Development 610 435 71.3 377 86.7
Extemal Affairs 614 302 49.2 254 84.1
HCC Foundation 614 310 50.5 250 80.6
Human Resources 613 524 85.5 416 79.4
Information Technology 613 550 89.7 423 76.9
TCTC 613 190 31.0 144 75.8
Planning/ MISYResearch 615 248 40.3 207 83.5
Overal 614 387 63.1 311 80.5

Strengths. These services had both a higher level of use (>63.1 percent), and
percentage of employee satisfaction ratings (>80.5 percent) when compared to the
College overall for all services in this group. A strength in district services was found in
Education and Student Development services. Relatively high perxcentages of
satisfaction ratings and low use were found for Extemal Affairs, the HCC Foundation,
and Planning.

Challenges. The survey findings suggested there were improvement opportunities for
The Corporate Training Center @ HCC (TCTC). Based on its relatively low use and
satisfaction among employees, this service was classified as a challenge. k must be
noted that College employees are not the primary customer group for the Center.
Rather, the customer base is among local businesses. Employee satisfaction with this
comporate outreach may not be as pertinent as assessments of satisfaction with their
localbusine ss c ustomers.

On the next page, Table 7 displaysratingsby location and indexescomments foreach
service. These commentsare found on pages6 —15.
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Table 7: Results fordistrict services by location

Comment
N % % Satisfied orVery Pages
District services Iocation | Respond | Use Sa tisfie d S C |

Administration & Finances BR 121 | 89.3 70.4 6 6 7
DM 227 | 83.7 75.3
PC 46 | 87.0 775
YC 116 | 85.3 69.7
DAO 95 | 94.7 96.7

Education & Student BR 122 | 81.1 84.8 8 8 8
Development DM 296 | 74.8 88.9
PC 45 | 82.2 78.4
YC 113 | 73.5 88.0
DAO 91 | 46.2 92.9

Extemal Affairs BR 122 | 52.5 75.0 9 9 9
DM 227 | 454 83.5
PC 45 | 51.1 82.6
YC 115 | 54.8 92.1
DAO 93 | 484 88.9

HCC Foundation BR 121 | 45.5 927 | 10| 10 | 10
DM 227 1 49.8 69.0
PC 46 | 51.6 82.1
YC 115 | 53.9 85.5
DAO 93 | 51.6 87.5

Human Resources BR 120 | 86.7 788 | 11 [ 11 12
DM 225 | 849 80.6
PC 46 | 87.0 775
YC 116 | 81.9 76.8
DAO 94 | 93.6 81.8

Information Technology BR 121 | 94.2 7792 | 13| 13 | 13
DM 227 | 89.0 79.9
PC 46 | 91.3 69.0
YC 113 | 83.2 76.6
DAO 94 | 94.7 775

TCTC BR 120 | 35.8 791 | 14| 14 | 14
DM 226 | 22.6 88.2
PC 46 | 28.3 92.3
YC 115 | 32.2 73.0
DAO 94 | 45.7 55.8

Planning/ MIS/ Research BR 121 | 40.5 714 | 15| 15| 15
DM 227 | 374 81.2
PC 46 | 43.5 75.0
YC 115|374 90.7
DAO 93 | 52.7 98.0
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CAMPUS SERVICES, ACADEMIC SUPPORL Asshownin Table 8, 85.8 percentofthe
employeesprovided ratingsofsatisfied orvery satisfied foracademic supportservices.

Thble 8: Ratings forAcademic Support Services
% Sa tisfie d
N Ievel of Use or Very Sa tisfie d
Academic Support Respond N % N %
Course scheduling 612 438 71.6% 368 84.0
Grades & transcripts 622 409 65.8% 350 85.6
Librares 611 426 69.7% 400 93.9
Mathematicslabs 612 165 27.0% 139 84.2
Reading/writing labs 611 216 35.4% 188 87.0
Tutoring services 613 271 44.2% 217 80.1
Overal 614 321 52.3% 277 85.8

Strengths. High percentages of use and satisfaction ratings distinguished lbrares as a
strength. Strengths were defined as services with both higheruse levels (>52.3 percent)
and satisfaction ratings (>85.8 percent) when compared to the overall College. High
percentagesofsatisfaction ratings were also found forthe reading/writing laboratores.
However, the service had relatively low levels of use among employees. The relatively
low use of mathematics labs, reading/writing labs, and tutornng services may be
applied to discussionsofservice efficiency.

Challenges. The survey findings suggested there were improvement opportunities for
tutoring services and mathematicslabs.

On the next page, Thble 9 shows the findings foracademic support services based on
employeesateach campus. District office (DAO) employee ratings were not included
for academic support since level of use was low. Across campuses, lbraries were a
strength while tutoring services appearto be a challenge. Mathematics labs, also a
challenge, did receive above average ratings from Dale Mabry campusemployees.
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The comments were organized by campus, and then by service, n alphabeticalorder.
Thisallowed eachlocation to viw commentsacrossservices. However,itdoesnot
easily pointoutcommentsfora specific service. o read employee comments, use the
Comment Pagesreference in Table 9. Forexample,comments about course
scheduling from Brandon employeesisfound on page 16 (strengths), and 20
(challenges). No improvement suggestionswere made. ‘NA’ appearswhen no
employee comments were offered.

Table 9: Results foracademic supportby location

%o Comment
Academic Support Iocation N % Saftisfied or Pages
Respond Use Very Satisfied S C I
Course sche duling BR 121 82.6 89.0| 16| 20| NA
DM 225 82.2 843 | 29| 35| 40
PC 46 91.3 714 | 45 | NA | NA
YC 115 73.0 85.7| 52| 56 | NA
Grades & transcripts BR 123 | 70.7 8741 17| 21| NA
DM 229 78.2 832 | 29| 36| 41
PC 46 69.6 90.6 | 45 | 48 | NA
YC 115 66.1 89.5| 53| 57 | NA
Libraries BR 121 | 83.5 941 | 17 | NA | 24
DM 225 76.0 93.0| 29| 387 | 41
PC 46 80.4 89.2 | 45| NA | NA
YC 112 69.6 974 | 53 | NA | NA
Mathematics labs BR 120 | 31.7 81.6 | 17 [ NA | NA
DM 226 26.1 93.2 | NA | NA | NA
PC 46 | 34.8 75.0 | NA | NA | NA
YC 113 33.6 84.2 | 46 | 48 | NA
Reading/ writing labs BR 120 46.7 89.3 | 17 | NA | NA
DM 227 374 91.8| 30 | NA | NA
PC 46 | 37.0 76.5 | 46 | 48 | NA
YC 112 42.0 85.1| 53 | NA | NA
Tutoring services BR 120 | 46.7 75.0 | 18 | 22 | NA
DM 228 50.9 836 | 32| 38| NA
PC 46 63.0 82.8| 46| 49 | NA
YC 114 50.0 789 | NA| 58 | NA
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CAMPUS SERVICES, STUDENTSERVICES. Thble 10 summarizes ratings forstudent services,

and shows 74.5 percentofthe employeesreporting service satisfaction.

Table 10: Ratings forstudentservices

Ievel of Use Satisfied or
N Very Sa tisfie d
Student services Respond N % N %

Academic advising & counseling 611 405 66.3% 298 73.6%
Admissions & records 617 408 66.1% 290 71.1%
Financialaid services 617 282 45.7% 182 64.5%
Registration process 613 374 61.0% 245 65.5%
Servicesfordisabled students 612 351 57.4% 270 76.9%
Stud e nt a c tivitie s 611 327 53.5% 285 87.2%
Testcenter 615 372 60.5% 308 82.8%
Overal 614 360 58.6% 268 74.5%

Strengths. Strengths had both higheruse levels (>58.6 percent) and favorable ratings
(>74.5 percent) whencompared to the College overall District employee ratings were
notincluded foracademic supportsince levelofuse waslow. Employee highlevelsof

use and satisfaction distinguished the test c enters as strengths.

Challenges. Employee ratings suggested improvement opportunities forfinancialaid

servic es.

Table 11 displaysratingsand comment pagesforstudentservicesforeach location.

HCC Institutional Research
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Table 11 showsresultsforeach service by location, and pointsto the page numbersfor

comments. b read employee comments, reference the comment pagesin the far

right column.

_Table 11: Results forstudentservices by location

Comment
N % % Satisfied or Pages
Student sexrvices Iocation | Respond | Use | Very Satisfied S C I
Academic advising and counseling BR 122 | 74.6 69.2 | 16 | 20 | NA
DM 223 | 73.1 810 | 28 | 34 | 40
PC 46 | 82.6 71.1| 45 | 47 | 49
YC 113 | 67.3 64.5| 52 | 55 [ NA
Admissions & records BR 121 | 73.6 674 | 16 | 20 | NA
DM 223 | 67.7 67.1| 28 | 34 | 40
PC 46 | 84.8 744 | 45 | 47 | NA
YC 114 | 69.3 848 | 52 | 55 | NA
Financial aid sewices BR 122 | 45.1 80.0 | 16 | NA | NA
DM 229 | 46.7 617 29 | 36| 41
PC 46 | 56.5 76.9 [ NA | 47 | NA
YC 114 | 53.5 65.6 | NA | 56 | 60
Registration process BR 119 | 66.4 684 | 17| 21| 24
DM 228 | 65.4 570 | NA | 37 | 41
PC 46 | 67.4 774 | 46 | NA | NA
YC 112 | 67.9 75.0 |NA | 57 | 60
Services fordisabled students BR 119 | 61.3 93.2 | 18 [ NA | NA
DM 227 |1 67.8 656 | 31 | 38 | 41
PC 46 | 67.4 839 | 46 | NA | NA
YC 114 | 63.2 86.1 | NA | 58 | NA
Stud e nt ac tivitie s BR 120 | 66.7 93.8 | 18 | NA | NA
DM 228 | 61.4 921 | 31| 38 | NA
PC 45 ] 60.0 74.1 [ NA | 48 | NA
YC 113 | 56.6 78.1| 54 | 58 [ NA
Test center BR 121 | 70.2 929 | 18 | NA | NA
DM 228 | 68.9 822 | 32 | 38 |41
PC 46 | 71.7 60.6 | NA | 48 | NA
YC 114 | 65.8 88.0 | 54 | 58 | NA
13
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CAMPUS SERVICES, NON-ACADEMIC SUPPORL Non-academic supportisthe third
categoryofcampusservices. Thble 12 shows 80 percentofemployeesreporting
sa tisfa ¢ tion with this service group.

Table 12: Ratings fornon-academic services

N Ievel of Use Satisfied or Very Satisfied

Non-academic sexvices Respond N % N %
Bo o ksto re 616 449 72.9 403 89.8
Bumsaroffice 615 463 75.3 412 89.0
Classroom equipment 616 428 69.5 274 64.0
Computerlabsforstudents 619 357 57.7 272 76.2
Facilities & maintenance 617 563 91.2 390 69.3
Food services 620 407 65.6 281 69.0
Mailserwice 616 584 94.8 542 92.8
Parking 616 600 974 387 64.5
Printing/duplic a tion 614 537 87.5 514 95.7
Se ¢ urity 617 590 95.6 493 83.6

Overal 617 490 79.4 393 80.0

Stre ng ths. Strengths had both higheruse levels (>79.4 percent) and favorable ratings
(>80.0 percent) when compared to the College overall Three services were recognized
asstrengthsby employee ratings: maiservice, printing and duplic ation, and sec urity.

Challenges. The three challengeswere classroom equipment,computerlabsand food

sewvice.

Itis note worthy that facilities and maintenance, and parking both had high use and low
satisfaction among employees. This suggests the need to plan discussionsof
improvement opportunities forthe College’s physic al infra struc ture.

Campusratingsfornon-academic servicesfollow in Table 13. Some non-academic
servicesare also relevant to DAO employees. Theirratings were included selectively
when levelofuse metorexceeded the College average 0f79.4 percent.

HCC Institutional Research
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Campusratingsfornon-academic servicesfollow in Table 13. Some non-academic
servicesare also relevantto DAO employees. Theirratings were included selectively
when levelofuse metorexceeded the College overallof 79 percent. Tb read
employee comments, reference the comment pagesin the farright c olumn.

_Table 13: Results fornon-academic services by location

Comment
N % % Satisfied or Pages

Non-academic services Iocation Respond Use Very Satisfie d S C |
Bookstore BR 121 74.4 83.3 | 16| 20 | NA
DM 228 82.0 93.0 | 28 | NA | NA
PC 46 | 84.8 82.1 | 45 | NA | NA
YC 116 77.6 944 | 52| 55 | NA
Bursaroffice BR 121 76.0 90.2 | 16| 20 | NA
DM 227 78.0 86.4 | 98 | 35 [ NA
PC 45 82.2 946 | 45 | 47 | NA
YC 116 80.2 89.2 | 52| 55 | NA
Classroom equipment BR 120 79.2 684 | 16| 20 | NA
DM 228 78.1 669 | 28 | g5 | 40
PC 46 78.3 66.7 | NA | 47 | 49
YC 114 84.2 52.1| 52| 55| 60
Computerlabs BR 123 | 68.3 83.3| 16| 20 | NA
DM 229 64.2 782 | 28| 35| NA
PC 46 69.6 75.0 | NA | 47 | NA
YC 115 61.7 69.0 | 52 | 56 | NA
Facilities & maintenance BR 122 | 959 63.2 | 16| 21| 24
DM 226 96.5 68.3| 29| g5 | 40
PC 46 89.1 68.3 | 45 | 47 | NA
YC 115 93.0 70.1 | 52 | 56 | NA
DAO 94| 734 606 | 63| 65| 66
Food services BR 123 78.0 635 17| 21| 24
DM 229 75.1 65.1 | 929 | 36 | 41
PC 46 39.1 16.7 | NA | 47 | NA
YC 116 71.6 88.0| 52| 57 | NA
Mail sexvice BR 121 93.4 894 | 17| 21| 24
DM 226 94.7 958 | 29 | 37 | 41
PC 46 95.7 86.4 | NA | 48 | NA
YC 114 96.5 909 | 53| 57 [ NA
DAO 94 96.8 94.7 | 63 | NA | NA
15
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Table 13: Results fornon-academic services by location, con’d.
Non-academic services Iocations N % % Satisfied or Comments
Respond Use Very Satisfied S C |

Parking BR 121 | 98.3 748 | 17| 22 | NA
DM 225 98.7 67.6 | NA | 87 | 41
PC 46 | 93.5 86.0 | NA | NA | NA
YC 115 | 99.1 412 | NA | 57 | NA
DAO 95 | 94.7 644 | g3 | 65 | NA

Printing/ duplic a tion BR 120 | 90.8 93.6 | 17 | 22 | NA
DM 228 | 89.9 97.1 | 30 | NA | NA
PC 46 | 82.6 842 | 46 | NA | NA
YC 113 | 92.0 97.1 | 53| 58 | NA

Se c urity BR 121 | 96.7 709 | 18 | 22 | 24
DM 225 | 97.8 895 | 31 | NA | 41
PC 46 | 91.3 85.7| 46 | NA | 41
YC 115 974 76.8 | 54 | 58 | NA
DAO 95| 91.6 874 | 64| 65 | NA

INSTRUC TIO NAL PRO GRAMS. Instruc tional programs were the focus forthis portion of the
satisfaction assessment. Faculty were asked to rate four qualities. Table 14 shows the
overall ratings. Across program qualities, 76.4 percent of the faculty rated qualities on
their satisfaction (levelof certainty). Overall, satisfaction wasreported by 88.2 percent

ofresponding fac ulty.

Table 14: Ratings forinstruc tional program qualities

N Ievelof Satisfied orVery
Respond Certainty Sa tisfie d

Instruc tional program qualities N % N %
Class size 461 355 77.0% 332 93.5%
Course content 459 350 76.3% 332 94.9%
Instruc tionalmatenals 456 349 76.5% 311 89.1%
Resourcesto ensure quality of program 457 347 75.9% 262 75.5%

Overal 458 350 76.4% 309 88.2%

HCC Institutional Research
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Instruc tional program ratings may be considered for program review. 'The following
three tables support this process. Respondents were faculty who self-identified their
primary instruc tional program as: University Transfer (A.A.), Technical Programs: Health
Specify, orotherTechnical Programs.

Table 15 displays faculty satisfaction ratings for the university transfer program. For this
program, faculty satisfaction was greaterthan 90 percent forthree of the four qualities
assessed. Program resources were rated satisfied or very satisfied by 73.5 percent of
faculty re spondents.

Table 15: Ratings forprogram qualities for the unive rsity transferprogram

N % Satisfied or

Program qualities Iocations Respond Very Satisfied
Class size BR 29 92.9
DM 45 95.6
PC 12 100.0
YC 30 93.1
Overall 116 94.7
Course content BR 29 89.3
DM 45 91.1
PC 12 100.0
YC 30 100.0
Overall 116 93.9
Instruc tionalmaterals BR 29 96.4
DM 45 91.1
PC 12 75.0
YC 30 90.0
Overall 116 90.5
Resourcesto ensure quality of BR 29 73.1
program DM 45 84.1
PC 12 63.6
YC 30 62.1
Overall 116 73.5
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Table 16 showsratings forthe health programs. Across the programs, fac ulty satisfac tion
was greater than 90 percent for two of the four qualities assessed. Istructional
materials were rated favorably by 76.5 percent of the responding faculty, and program
resourceswere rated favorably by 73.6 percent.

Table 16: Ratings forprogram qualities forhealth programs

N % Satisfied or
Program qualities Iocation Respond Very Satisfied
Class size BR NA
DM 29 92.9
PC 3 66.7
YC 2 100.0
Overall 34 91.0
Course content BR NA
DM 30 100.0
PC 3 100.0
YC 2 50.0
Overall 35 97.1
Instruc tionalmatenrals BR NA
DM 30 75.9
PC 3 66.7
YC 2 100.0
Overall 35 76.5
Resourcesto ensure quality of BR NA
program DM 30 75.9
PC 3 33.3
YC 2 100.0
Overall 35 73.6
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Table 17 focuses on the other technical programs. Faculty satisfaction was greater
than 90 percent forthe fourqualities assessed.

Table 17: Program qualities fortechnical programs (not he alth)

N % Satisfied or

Program qualities Iocation Respond Very Satisfie d
Class size BR 5 100.0
DM 21 95.0
PC 2 100.0
YC 5 100.0
Overall 33 96.8
Course content BR 5 100.0
DM 21 100.0
PC 2 100.0
YC 5 100.0
Overall 33 100.0
Instruc tionalmatenals BR 5 100.0
DM 21 100.0
PC 2 100.0
YC 5 100.0
Overall 33 100.0
Resourcesto ensure quality of BR 5 100.0
program DM 21 89.5
PC 2 100.0
YC 5 100.0
Overall 33 93.3

Employee comments about program qualities were organized by campus. Comments
on program qualities fom Brandon employees begin on page 18; Dale Mabry
comments start on page 32; Plant City comments begin on page 46; and Ybor City
commentsbeginon page 54.

Some employee comments did not specify the service or quality of reference. This
group of comments, titled Unspecified, are provided in the comments section. The fist
page numberforthese comments: Bandon, page 19; Dale Mabry, page 33; Plant City,
page 47;and DAO, page 64.
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CONCIDUSIONS

When the satisfaction ratings were examined in aggregate, the four mstructional
program qualities reflected a high level of satisfaction among faculty with overal
satisfaction ratings of 88.2 percent. In support of student leaming, the academic
support services emerged with the highest ratings of satisfaction (85.8 percent).
Employee satisfaction with College qualities also produced high ratings (83.2 percent).
District services and non-academic support eamed satisfaction ratings of 80.5 percent
and 80.0 percent, respectively. Student services, with satisfaction ratings of 74.5
percent, were relatively low.

IMPIICATIONS FORACTION

The intention of this report is to contribute information to recuming processes in support
of planned improvement focused on student leaming. Employee satisfaction with
College servicesprovidesone source of nformation to supportdecisions. kissuggested
that these findings be applied prudently, in the context of collateral measures, and in
the spiit ofempowernng studentsto excel
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APPENDIX B

INSTITUTIO NA L EFEC TIVENESS SURVEY PRO GRAM

Hillsborough Community College administers a survey program to support assessment ofits
planning processesand academic/non-academic program review. Hallmarks ofthe program

mclude:

1. Clientsatisfaction: Every college unit providesa service to clients —how satisfied are they
with the services provided.
2. Tangulation: Common core questionsamong fourclient groupsrevealthe extent to
which there isa convergence in satisfaction. *
3. Stability: Regularadministrationsofthe same surveys pemit trend analysis to
demonstrate improvement in c lie nt satisfa c tio n.
4. Benchmarking: How satisfied are clients (ie. students) at this institution compared with
those acrossa region (e.g. nation, southe ast United States, Florida).

The table below displays the survey schedule in a biennialformat. Note: the Community College
Survey of Student Engagement (CCSSE) wilbe administered annually at le ast unti 2008-09 to
supportimple mentation ofthe Achieving the Dream Grant and a state-sponsored triennial
(2007-08) administration to support assessmentofthe FCCCSStrategic Plan. Questionswillbe
appended to CCSSEto allow triangulation among the surveys with regard to c lie nt sa tisfa c tion.

Academic
Year

Odd years
(2005/2006)

Even years
(2006/2007)

Continuous

Te rm

Fal

Spring

Fal

Spring

Bo th

Survey Focus

Sa tisfa ¢ tio n (IE)

Engagement (IE)

Sa tisfa ¢ tio n (IE)

Anticipated needs
Sa tisfa ¢ tio n (IE)

Engagement (IE)

Satisfa ¢ tion with ¢ o urse

Respondent Group

Former Students
(graduates/non-comple te rs)

Enrolled Students

IocalEmployersof Graduates
(tech programs)

Entering Students
Fac ulty/ sta ff

Enrolled Students
Enrolled Students

Instrument
Source

HCC

CCSSE

HCC

HCC
HCC

C C SSE **
HCC

* Clentorsurvey respondent groupsare 1) current students, 2) formerstudents, 3) employersof
graduates, and 4) fac ulty/staff.
*%* ThHennialadministration in c onc ert with the state c onso rtium.
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